FORMATION EVALUATION OF WELLS SAWAN-08
AND SAWAN-09, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

Q.\k UNI Vs*

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geology

ABDULLAH KHAN
UMAIR ZEB
HARIS WAHEED

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



DEDICATION

We dedicate this research work to our parents who always loved and
appreciated us. We thank them for providing us support and encouragement. We are
also grateful to ours teachers and class fellows who assisted, cooperated and guides

us throughtout our research work.



ABSTRACT

The purpose of study is to find the hydrocarbon potential of Sawan-08 and
Sawan-09, Lower Indus Basin, Pakistan and to correlate the lithology by using
basis concepts of sequence stratigraphy. Sawan Gas Field is situated at a
distance of around 77 km from Khairpur district. The coordinates of Sawan-08
are 27°00'32.96"N, 68°56'00"E and that of Sawan-09 are 27°01'41.98"N,
68°57'05.32"E. Tectonically, area lies in extensional regime. In Sawan-08 and
Sawan-09 drilling has been done from Alluvium-Siwalik Formation of Eocene
age upto Lower Goru Formation of Late Cretaceous age. For this purpose GR
log, resistivity log, density log, neutron log, caliper log is required. Sand of
Lower Goru age is acting as reservoir. On the basis of petrophysical
parameters, one prospect zone has been marked within Lower Goru Formation
in both wells. In Sawan-08 the Lower Goru Formation has, 4% volume of
shale, 16% average porosity and 67% hydrocarbon saturation while Sawan-09
has 15% volume of shale, 16% average porosity and 44% hydrocarbon
saturation.On the basis of calculated parameters, both the zone marked within
Lower Goru Formation in Sawan-08 and sawan-09 having fair hydrocarbon
potential. Gamma ray log confirms several funnel trends (progradational
parasequence) at the level of Lower Goru Formation



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank Almighty Allah Whose kind and courteous blessings enable
us to receive and regard ours ambitions and objectives.

In this regard, we would like to express our deepest sense of gratitude to our
supervisor Prof. Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Bahria University, Islamabad for his expert
guidance, encouragement and advice throughtout the study. We are also thankful to
him for giving us free hand and specially the way he trust us throughtout the research.
In short without his guidance this endeavor would not have been possible.

We owe a special thanks to Mr. Sagib Mehmood, Senior Assistant Professor,
Department of Earth and Environment Scineces, Bahria University Islamabad for his
expert opinion and guidance.

We are also thankful to Prof. Dr. Tahseen ullah Khan, Head of Department of
Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for his cooperation
and guidance throughtout our degree.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
CONTENTS

FIGURES

TABLES

1.1
1.2
13
1.4;
1.5

2.1
22
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.5.1

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
General statement
Location of study area
Objectives
Data required

Methodology

CHAPTER 2

STRATIGRAPHY, TECTONICS AND PETROLEUM

SYSTEMS

Regional tectonic setting

Geological setting of Sawan area

Geological setup up of Lower Indus Basin

Sub Division of Lower Indus Basin
Generalized stratigraphy of Lower Indus Basin

Jurrasic

2.5.1.1 Chiltan Limestone

2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.8

Cretaceous
Sembar Formation
Goru Formation
Tertiary

Paleocene

Eocene

Borehole Stratigraphy

iii

Page

ii
iii
vi

vii

W N = e

O© OV 0 O 9 9N v»i v»in B~ b

— = e
w ~ O O



4.9
2.9.1
2.9.2
2.9.3
294
2.10

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
3.43
3.4.4
3.4.5
3.4.6
3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.6

Petroleum system
Source rock
Reservoir rock
Traps

Seal

Petroleum play of study area

CHAPTER 3
PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

Zones of interest

Sawan-08

Log trends of zone of interest of Sawan-08
Petrophysical analysis of Sawan-08
Interpretation of zone of interest

Variation in average and effective porosity in zone of interest
Calculation of resistivity of water

Calculation of water saturation

Calculation of hydrocarbon saturaion

Water and hydrocarbon satuation

Sawan-09

Petrophysical interpretation of Sawan-09
Volume of shale in relation to volume of sand

Interpretation results

15
15
15
16
16
16

17
17
17
18
18
20
22
22
22
22
24
24
26
29



4.1
4.1.1
412
413
4.1.4
4.2
42.1
422
423
43"
4.4

MARKING SEQUENCE ON THE BASIS OF GAMMA RAY

Sequence stratigraphy
Low stand system tract
Transgressive system tract
Highstand system tract
Shelf margin system tract
Surfaces boundaries
Sequence boundaries
Transgressive surface
Maximum flooding surface
Interpretation

Explanation

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

CHAPTER 4

LOG TREND

30
31
31
32
32
33
33
34
38
35
37

38
39
40



FIGURES

Figurel.1l.Location map of study area.
Figurel.2.Flow chart of methodology for petrophysical analysis.
Figure2.1.Tectonic map of study area.

Figure3.1.Log trend of zone of interest in Lower Goru Formation. Track-01
on left having SGR, SP, Bit size and Caliper logs. Track-02 in
centre having MSFL, LLs and LLd logs. Track-03 on right having
Formation density and neutron porosity logs. (LLd-LLs
separation=green, neutron-density crossovers=yellow)

Figure3.2.Variation in volume of shale and volume of sand in Lower Goru

Formation.
Figure3.3.Variation in effective and average porosity with shale volume.
Figure3.4.Variation in hydrocarbon saturation in Lower Goru Formation.

Figure3.5.Log trend of zone of interest in Lower Goru Formation. Track-01
on left having SGR, SP, Bit size and Caliper logs. Track-02 in
centre having MSFL, LLs and LLd logs. Track-03 on right having
Formation density and neutron porosity logs. (LLd-LLs
separation=green, neutron-density crossovers=brown)

Figure3.6.Variation in volume of shale and volume of sand in Lower Goru

Formation.
Figure3.7.Variation in effective and average porosity with shale volume.
Figure3.8.Variation in hydrocarbon saturation in Lower Goru Formation.
Figure4.1.Stratral geometries in Type 1 sequence.
Figure4.2.Type II sequence.
Figure4.3.Raw logs.

Figure4.4.Parasequence based on gamma ray log.

Vi

Page

18

19

20
23
25

27
28
30
32
35
36



Table 2.1.
Table 2.2.
Table 2.3.
Table 3.1.

Table 3.2.

Table 3.3.
Table 3.4.
Table 3.5.
Table 3.6.
Table 3.7.
Table 3.8.
Table 3.9.

TABLES

Generalized stratigraphic sequence of Lower Indus basin.
Formation encountered, in Sawan-08 and Sawan-09.

Petroleum play of the study area.

Average value of shale in reservoir interval of Lower Goru
Formation.

Average effective Porosity in reservoir interval of Lower Goru
Formation.

Average Porosity of Lower Goru Formation.

Average hydrocarbon saturation in reservoir interval of Lower
Goru Formation.

Average Water Saturation in Lower Goru Formation.

Average volume of shale of Lower Goru Formation.

Average Effective porosity in zone of Lower Goru Formation.
Average porosity in reservoir interval of Lower Goru Formation
Average Hydrocarbon Saturation in reservoir interval of Lower

Goru Formation

Table 3.10. Water saturation in reservoir interval of Lower Goru Formation

Table3.11.

Petrophysical summation of Sawan-08 and Sawan-09

vii

Page

14
16
19

21

21
23

24
26
2F
28
25

29
29



	1
	scan0001

