FORMATION EVALUATION OF WELLS SAWAN-08 AND SAWAN-09, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geology

ABDULLAH KHAN UMAIR ZEB HARIS WAHEED

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

DEDICATION

We dedicate this research work to our parents who always loved and appreciated us. We thank them for providing us support and encouragement. We are also grateful to ours teachers and class fellows who assisted, cooperated and guides us throughtout our research work.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of study is to find the hydrocarbon potential of Sawan-08 and Sawan-09, Lower Indus Basin, Pakistan and to correlate the lithology by using basis concepts of sequence stratigraphy. Sawan Gas Field is situated at a distance of around 77 km from Khairpur district. The coordinates of Sawan-08 are 27°00′32.96"N, 68°56′00"E and that of Sawan-09 are 27°01′41.98"N, 68°57′05.32"E. Tectonically, area lies in extensional regime. In Sawan-08 and Sawan-09 drilling has been done from Alluvium-Siwalik Formation of Eocene age upto Lower Goru Formation of Late Cretaceous age. For this purpose GR log, resistivity log, density log, neutron log, caliper log is required. Sand of Lower Goru age is acting as reservoir. On the basis of petrophysical parameters, one prospect zone has been marked within Lower Goru Formation in both wells. In Sawan-08 the Lower Goru Formation has, 4% volume of shale, 16% average porosity and 67% hydrocarbon saturation while Sawan-09 has 15% volume of shale, 16% average porosity and 44% hydrocarbon saturation. On the basis of calculated parameters, both the zone marked within Lower Goru Formation in Sawan-08 and sawan-09 having fair hydrocarbon potential. Gamma ray log confirms several funnel trends (progradational parasequence) at the level of Lower Goru Formation

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank Almighty Allah Whose kind and courteous blessings enable us to receive and regard ours ambitions and objectives.

In this regard, we would like to express our deepest sense of gratitude to our supervisor Prof. Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Bahria University, Islamabad for his expert guidance, encouragement and advice throughtout the study. We are also thankful to him for giving us free hand and specially the way he trust us throughtout the research. In short without his guidance this endeavor would not have been possible.

We owe a special thanks to Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Senior Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environment Scineces, Bahria University Islamabad for his expert opinion and guidance.

We are also thankful to Prof. Dr. Tahseen ullah Khan, Head of Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for his cooperation and guidance throughtout our degree.

CONTENTS

		Page	
ABS	ABSTRACT		
ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
CONTENTS			
FIGURES			
TABLES			
	CHAPTER 1		
	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	General statement	1	
1.2	Location of study area	1	
1.3	Objectives	1	
1.4	Data required	2	
1.5	Methodology	3	
	CHAPTER 2		
	STRATIGRAPHY, TECTONICS AND PETROLEUM		
	SYSTEMS		
2.1	Regional tectonic setting	4	
2.2	Geological setting of Sawan area	4	
2.3	Geological setup up of Lower Indus Basin	5	
2.4	Sub Division of Lower Indus Basin	5	
2.5	Generalized stratigraphy of Lower Indus Basin	7	
2.5.		7	
2.5.	1.1 Chiltan Limestone	7	
2.6	Cretaceous	8	
2.6.		9	
2.6.		9	
2.7	Tertiary	10	
2.7.		10	
2.7.		14	
2.8	Borehole Stratigraphy	15	

2.9.2	Reservoir rock	15
2.9.3	Traps	16
2.9.4	Seal	16
2.10	Petroleum play of study area	16
	CHAPTER 3	
	PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION	
3.1	Zones of interest	17
3.2	Sawan-08	17
3.3	Log trends of zone of interest of Sawan-08	17
3.4	Petrophysical analysis of Sawan-08	18
3.4.1	Interpretation of zone of interest	18
3.4.2	Variation in average and effective porosity in zone of interest	20
3.4.3	Calculation of resistivity of water	22
3.4.4	Calculation of water saturation	22
3.4.5	Calculation of hydrocarbon saturaion	22
3.4.6	Water and hydrocarbon satuation	22
3.5	Sawan-09	24
3.5.1	Petrophysical interpretation of Sawan-09	24
3.5.2	Volume of shale in relation to volume of sand	26
3.6	Interpretation results	29

15

15

Petroleum system

2.9.1 Source rock

2.9

CHAPTER 4

MARKING SEQUENCE ON THE BASIS OF GAMMA RAY

LOG TREND

Sequence stratigraphy	30	
Low stand system tract	31	
Transgressive system tract	31	
Highstand system tract	32	
Shelf margin system tract	32	
Surfaces boundaries	33	
Sequence boundaries	33	
Transgressive surface	34	
Maximum flooding surface	35	
Interpretation	35	
Explanation	37	
CONCLUSIONS		
REFERENCES		
APPENDIX		
	Low stand system tract Transgressive system tract Highstand system tract Shelf margin system tract Surfaces boundaries Sequence boundaries Transgressive surface Maximum flooding surface Interpretation Explanation CLUSIONS RENCES	

FIGURES

in the state of th	age
Figure 1.1. Location map of study area.	2
Figure 1.2. Flow chart of methodology for petrophysical analysis.	3
Figure 2.1. Tectonic map of study area.	5
Figure 3.1.Log trend of zone of interest in Lower Goru Formation. Track-01 on left having SGR, SP, Bit size and Caliper logs. Track-02 in centre having MSFL, LLs and LLd logs. Track-03 on right having Formation density and neutron porosity logs. (LLd-LLs separation=green, neutron-density crossovers=yellow)	18
Figure 3.2. Variation in volume of shale and volume of sand in Lower Goru	19
Formation.	
Figure 3.3. Variation in effective and average porosity with shale volume.	20
Figure 3.4. Variation in hydrocarbon saturation in Lower Goru Formation.	23
Figure 3.5.Log trend of zone of interest in Lower Goru Formation. Track-01 on left having SGR, SP, Bit size and Caliper logs. Track-02 in centre having MSFL, LLs and LLd logs. Track-03 on right having Formation density and neutron porosity logs. (LLd-LLs separation=green, neutron-density crossovers=brown) Figure 3.6. Variation in volume of shale and volume of sand in Lower Goru	2526
Formation.	20
	27
Figure 3.7. Variation in effective and average porosity with shale volume.	
Figure 3.8. Variation in hydrocarbon saturation in Lower Goru Formation.	28
Figure 4.1. Stratral geometries in Type 1 sequence.	30
Figure 4.2. Type II sequence.	32
Figure 4.3. Raw logs.	35
Figure 4.4. Parasequence based on gamma ray log.	36

TABLES

	1	Page
Table 2.1.	Generalized stratigraphic sequence of Lower Indus basin.	8
Table 2.2.	Formation encountered, in Sawan-08 and Sawan-09.	14
Table 2.3.	Petroleum play of the study area.	16
Table 3.1.	Average value of shale in reservoir interval of Lower Goru	19
	Formation.	
Table 3.2.	Average effective Porosity in reservoir interval of Lower Goru	21
	Formation.	
Table 3.3.	Average Porosity of Lower Goru Formation.	21
Table 3.4.	Average hydrocarbon saturation in reservoir interval of Lower	23
	Goru Formation.	
Table 3.5.	Average Water Saturation in Lower Goru Formation.	24
Table 3.6.	Average volume of shale of Lower Goru Formation.	26
Table 3.7.	Average Effective porosity in zone of Lower Goru Formation.	27
Table 3.8.	Average porosity in reservoir interval of Lower Goru Formation	28
Table 3.9.	Average Hydrocarbon Saturation in reservoir interval of Lower	29
	Goru Formation	
Table 3.10.	Water saturation in reservoir interval of Lower Goru Formation	29
Table3.11.	Petrophysical summation of Sawan-08 and Sawan-09	29